
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail:          julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018.

4. Corporate Parenting Update from Elected Members  

To receive a verbal update from members of the Committee.

5. Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children 2018-20  (Pages 9 - 48)

To consider the Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children 2018-20.

6. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive input from children and young people.



7. The Health of Cared for Children and Young People Annual Report: 2017- 18  
(Pages 49 - 60)

To consider the above report.

8. Corporate Parenting Scorecard Quarter 2  (Pages 61 - 64)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Scorecard Quarter 2.

9. Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017-18  (Pages 65 - 112)

To consider the Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017-18.

10. Corporate Parenting Update Report  (Pages 113 - 124)

To consider the update report.

11. Future Committee Meeting Dates  

To consider future meeting dates.

The following dates have been agreed for the remainder of 2018/19:

4.00 pm Tuesday 19 March 2019
4.00 pm Tuesday 23 April 2019

The following dates are proposed for 2019/20:

4.00 pm Tuesday 16 July 2019
4.00 pm Tuesday 17 September 2019
4.00 pm Tuesday 12 November 2019
4.00 pm Tuesday 21 January 2020
4.00 pm Tuesday 17 March 2020
4.00 pm Tuesday 19 May 2020

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, S Gardiner, G Hayes, G Merry and M Warren

Officers in attendance

Nicola Axford, Attendance and Pupils out of School
Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Shelley Lewis, Independent Fostering Panel Chair
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Laura Rogerson, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for Children
Claire Williamson, Head of Service: Education Participation & Pupil Support
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham, M Grant 
and O Hunter.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
2018 be approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to add 
apologies for absence from Councillor M Warren.

21 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

Committee Members reported the following:

Councillor J Saunders had attended a meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Group, which had focussed on the health of unaccompanied 
assylum-seeking children.



Councillor D Flude had had a very positive meeting with Mark Riddell, the 
National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers, and had read his 
follow-up letter with interest.  Councillor Flude also stated
[...]
f training, 
safe spaces and teaching children about their own emotional behaviour.  
Following the project, a positive impact had been reported, with pupils 
being calm and settled in schools.



Next steps included a repeat next year with a second group and 
consideration of a Cheshire East multi-team strategy for attachment 
awareness.

In response to questions from Committee members, it was confirmed that 
training had been carried out in other schools and that information would 
also be on the website.  In addition, the attachment work would feed into a 
behaviour strategy which would be rolled out to all schools.  It was not an 
expensive intervention but it was more difficult for smaller schools, where 
the headteacher also taught.

RESOLVED - That the update be noted.

24 VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN HEADTEACHER'S 
ANNUAL REPORT 

Laura Rogerson, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for Children, gave 
a presentation to the Committee on the Virtual School for Cared for 
Children Head teacher's Annual Report for 2018.

The Virtual School had continued to support all cared for children. While 
the overall number of children had continued to rise, a high number were 
achieving in school.  In the last 12 months, attendance had improved, 
exclusions remained low, and the quality and completion rate of Personal 
Education Plans had risen to over 90%.

Areas of need included maths, supporting a higher number of children out 
of area, improving Key Stage 4 outcomes, and emotional and mental 
health.

Priorities for 2018 - 2019 included continuing to provide support and 
interventions for schools and children, ePEPs, and the introduction of an 
SEN lead within Virtual School team.

In response to points raised by Committee Members it was reported that:

The support provided to pupils out of area included advisors visiting 
schools and keeping track of attainment, and training for schools.  
Bespoke packages such as online learning were also being considered
[...]
view across the workstreams to ensure any risks and issues were 
identified and that overall progress was being made in achieving the 
strategy outcomes.

An action plan had been drawn up, setting out the key actions for the 
achievement of the outcomes and pledges within the strategy.

Various sources would be used to ascertain what was working well and 
where action was need to achieve change, including talking to cared for 
children and care leavers, a corporate parenting scorecard, and feedback 
from children, young people, parents and carers, families and 
practitioners.

RESOLVED – That the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-20 be noted.



27 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.

The update report had been amended to align with the priorities of the new 
Corporate Parenting Strategy and included the ‘youth-proofed’ pledges.

A resume of the following was given:

Ofsted Focussed Visit – October 2018
Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-20 and Youth Proofed Pledges
Member Training
Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers - Maternity 
Leave
Virtual Headteacher Annual Report 2018
Ignition Panel
Decision-Making and Mental Capacity: NICE Guideline
Mental Health Assessments for Cared for Children Pilot
Visit from the National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers
Care Leaver Covenant
Local Offer for Care Leavers

Members expressed their best wishes to Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers, who would be on maternity leave from the end 
of November, and to Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care, 
who was about to retire.

RESOLVED - That the update be noted.

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

29 FOSTERING PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Fostering Panel, 
presented by its Independent Chair.  Members had the opportunity of 
asking questions on any points of interest or clarification.

RESOLVED - That the report and its conclusions be noted.



30 FEEDBACK FROM OFSTED'S FOCUSSED VISIT IN OCTOBER 2018 

Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care, gave a presentation 
on the findings of the ‘focused visit’ of Cheshire East’s children's social 
care services which had taken place on 30 and 31 October 2018.

The focus for the visit had been the experiences of children cared for by 
Cheshire East, especially those who were living at home on care orders 
and children in residential provision. Inspectors had also looked at 
planning for permanence.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



 Cheshire East  

Children and Young 

People’s  

 

 

Sufficiency Statement for 

Cared for Children 

2018-2020 
 

 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/children_and_families/childrens_trust


2 
 

 

 

 

 

Our Shared Ambition in Cheshire East is that: 

Children and Young People are valued as individuals in their own right 
 
Children and Young People feel and are safe and protected, free from 
fear and danger 
 
Children and Young People are brought up and cared for within their own 
families wherever possible but experience good care where this is not the 
case 
 
Children and Young People are physically, mentally and emotionally 
healthy 
 
Children and Young People enjoy their childhood and youth and have a 
positive experience of social engagement with each other and their 
communities 
 
Children a
[...]
e been asked to be referred to as ‘cared for 

children’ and ‘care leavers’. When safe and appropriate we want our cared for children to live in 

Cheshire East, this may not always be possible due to safety concerns but, regardless of where 

a young person is placed, we want them to feel nurtured and supported to have high aspirations 

and achieve their best outcomes.  

When a young person becomes cared for the Local Authority then has Corporate Parenting 

responsibilities. Corporate Parenting is the term used for the collective responsibility of the Local 

Authority and its partners to ensure all services i.e. housing, health, leisure are working together 

to support the care and protection of our children and young people. 

All children are unique; children who come into care even more so with needs and circumstances 

each requiring an individual, tailored response. As a Corporate Parent it is our responsibility to 

ensure we understand what these needs are and that we have the skills, knowledge and 

resources to meet them. 

The purpose of this Sufficiency Statement is to set out the provision we, as a local authority, have 

in place for cared for children, children on the edge of care or custody and care leavers. Ensuring 

it is flexible, diverse and most importantly is influenced by what our children and young people 

tell us.   

 

 



6 
 

 

Introduction 
 

  

The majority of children are brought up in their own families, but for a small number of children 

circumstances may dictate the need to grow up in alternative settings which can include foster 

care, residential and supported independent living.  

Children in Care are the responsibility of the local authority who becomes their Corporate Parent. 

As Corporate Parents we need to ensure that a sufficient number, type and quality of 

accommodation is available in order to ensure the welfare and emotional and physical well-being 

of every child and that they are in environments with people who support them to reach their 

potential. 

No one service or agency can by itself provide all the support needed by children in care. It 

requires all services and agencies to ‘share the care’ and actively work together to ensure the 

right support and opportunities are made available to children and young people in care and their 

carers 

Local Authorities are required, under s22G of the Children Act 1989, to publish an annual 

Sufficiency Statement for children in care.  

Cheshire East’s Cared for Children and Care Leavers Corporate Parenting Strategy and the 

Children and Young People’s Plan set out the  principles by which agencies and services in 

Cheshire East will ensure that children in care have the same opportunities as their peers to 

enable them to fulfil their potential, and make a good start in adult life. It sets out the 

achievements so far, shared priorities for children and young people in care, and the actions to 

be taken to make a positive difference to their lives. 

  As corporate parents we have high expectations for our children and young people in care and 

encourage them to have high expectations of themselves. We want them to leave care with a 

sense of achievement and security, looking forward to a future where they will be valued and 

involved citizens who are economically independent and able to contribute positively to the 

communities in which they live.  

       Our Corporate Parenting Strategy details five outcomes for which we can measure progress to 

ensure we are all working as hard as possible to ensure children and young people feel 

supported, encouraged and hopeful; these outcomes are in the words of our cared for children 

and care leavers: 



7 
 

 Involve Me  

 Providing me with a Good Safe Home  

 Keep Me Healthy 

 Help Me to Achieve  

 Support Me to Move to Adult Life 

 

          Each outcome has priorities and detailed actions of what needs to be achieved to meet each 

outcome;
[...]
horities from across Greater Manchester and Cheshire together to 

deliver adoption services of the highest quality 

 

  Foster Care Collaboration will provide a number of opportunities across the region, we are already 

sharing resources and working on a targeted recruitment drive. 

 

  We hold joint Provider Forums with Cheshire West and Chester, Halton and Warrington which has 

proved extremely valuable and promoted more joint working and problem solving. The ability to 

discuss issues on a footprint that aligns to that of Cheshire Police also brings its benefits. 

    

  Alongside other NW local authorities we fund a small but highly effective Placements North West 

team. We benefit from the co-ordination of a range of framework contracts, sharing good practice 

from others; IFA Quality Assurance pilots, training and procurement. Placements NW also produce 

regular scorecard information and an annual census across the range of placement activity which 

provides valuable intelligence and benchmarking. 

 

 To explore further opportunities to collaborate with neighbouring authorities in order to 

manage the market for residential care and Leaving Care more effectively 

 

 



29 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Be honest with 

us! 

Be honest 

with us! 

We want to stay 

living in our 

communities 

 

Do not judge or 

patronise us! 

Be our 

lifelong 

champion! 

When we leave 

care we want a 

choice of where 

we live 

We want to be 

consulted on 

where we live We want to see 

health professionals 

(particularly mental 

health) at a venue of 

our choosing Support us in our 

hobbies and 

interest 

What have our children and young people told us? 



30 
 

 

 
In Conclusion 

 

 

In many respects, the sufficiency duty is being met and considerable improvements have been 

made over the last 12 months to the whole system that works to deliver excellent outcomes for 

our children in care through good quality / value for money placements that are close to home, 

however, as detailed plans are in place to further improve the position and increase the range of 

provision within Cheshire East. 

It is important that the actions identified in this Sufficiency Statement are monitored on a quarterly 

basis to ensure the improvement journey continues and the changes to the number / profile of 

children in care and the internal / external accommodation market provide appropriate influence 

on future actions. 

The key to performance in this area is ensuring the levels and quality of accommodation for 

children in care across the market is maximised. The right placement at the start and the stability 

for children is the key to performance against the sufficiency duty. All our actions should focus on 

high quality outcomes for our cared for children, their voice should be loud and influence the way 

we work towards good quality, stable placements that are value for money. 

Decision making should reflect the importance of effective early help for children and families 

and this continuing across the whole life course. Continuous reflection and effective decision 

making that is sustainable across the lifetime will provide excellent outcomes for our children in 

care. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



31 
 

 

Proposed Actions 

 

 

This action plan will be updated and added to on a quarterly basis. 

Standard of Excellence: All children are placed in the local authority area, except where 

this is not consistent with their needs and welfare. 

Action Timeframe Update 
Develop Resource Allocation Panel 

(RAP) Signs of Safety approach  
  

Redesign our edge of care support 

structures / resources 
  

Continue to market shape and 

undertake procurement activity to 

further develop local provision 

  

Put in place a Home Based Care 

Framework for children with a disability 

in order to strengthen the 
[...]
 or school, and lack of access to the support and advice of trusted adults. Children 
often enter the care system with a worse level of health than their peers, in part due to the 
impact of poverty, poor parenting, chaotic lifestyles and abuse or neglect. Longer term 
outcomes for looked after children remain worse than their peers, as they face greater 
challenges related to long-term health, social and educational needs.” 

(Statutory Guidance on ‘Promoting the Health and Well-being of Looked after Children, DFE, DH, 2015)

Purpose of the report
 
This report outlines the delivery of health services to children in the care of Cheshire East 
Council (CEC) during the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018, in line with National 
Statutory Guidance (‘Statutory Guidance on Promoting the Health of Looked after Children: 
Statutory Guidance for local authorities, clinical commissioning groups and NHS England.’ 
2015). It reviews performance indicators, clinical work undertaken by the Wirral Community 
NHS Trust Cared for Children Health Team, service improvements and plans for further 
development. 

The aim of the Cared for Children Health Service is to ensure that children in the care of 
Cheshire East Council have their health needs identified and addressed. This includes the 
provision of a detailed, high quality initial health assessment (IHA) when received into care 
and a statutory review health assessment (RHA) annually for children over five years of age 
and 6 monthly for those under five years of age.

The team works in partnership with Cheshire East Council and local health providers to 
ensure that appropriate services are developed and maintained to continue meet the health 
needs and improve the health and wellbeing of all cared for children and young people 
originating from the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group area. 

In Cheshire East, Looked after Children are referred to as Cared for Children. For the 
purposes of this report the terms 
[...]
e 5. 

 

The continuing challenge will be maintaining the progress of the last 

few years, through a time of policy change and new national 

priorities that include changes to Safeguarding Boards; without 

losing sight of what matters – the safeguarding of children in 

Cheshire East. 
  

This report covers 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 and highlights the 

activity, progress and challenges faced by CESCB with a particular 

focus on the journey of the child; the refresh of both the Neglect and 

Early Help Strategies; Fact 22 (Project Crewe) and the impact this 

initiative has had on engagement with families, improvements in 

relation to number of families being supported through early help 

and the reduction in size of caseloads for social workers in one of the 

more challenging localities in Cheshire East.    We have set out the 

achievements made in 2017 -18 and the areas where we need to 

continue to make improvements. 
  

As you read through the pages of this report you will gain an insight 

into the work of the Board, how we audit, review, learn and invest in 

partnerships with the ultimate aim of improving the lives of our 

children. There is no doubt that there is much to celebrate in our 

work, but much more that we can do. We are committed to 

continuous improvement and strive to improve the lives of children 

who are neglected or in need of early help, those who live with the 

toxic trio of parental domestic abuse, substance misuse or poor 

mental health and those who are at risk of child sexual exploitation. 

We are determined to tackle these issues from every possible angle, 

to improve practice, to better engage with children and communities 

and to build stronger partnerships. 
 

To conclude, I would like to thank members of the Board, across the 

partnership of our voluntary, community and statutory services and 

all the frontline practitioners and managers for their commitment, 

hard work and effort in keeping children an
[...]


 

CESCB Partners 

2017-18 

contributions 

(proposed)  

H
e
a
lt

h
 

Eastern Cheshire NHS  £5,000 

Mid Cheshire Hospitals  £6,772 

South Cheshire CCG  £18,778 

Eastern Cheshire CCG  £18,778 

Cheshire and Wirral Partnership £4,093 

Wirral Community NHS Trust £5,500 

C
ri

m
in

a
l 

Ju
st

ic
e
 

Probation Service (NRC) £1,700 

Probation Service (NPS) £992 

Police £25,000 

HMP STYAL £2,000 

CAFCASS £550 

L A
 

Local Authority £44,300 

E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 Schools  

£68,915 Independent Schools  

Cheshire FE Consortium  £4,500 

 Total £206,878 

 

 

 

 
 

 





OFFICIAL
1

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  22 January 2019

Report Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Keith Martin, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers

1.      Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2.      Recommendation/s

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report.

3.      Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4.      Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an update report.

5.      Background

5.1. This update report aligns with the priorities of the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.

6.      Being a Good Corporate Parent 

     Councillors make Commitment to Corporate Parenting

6.1. Councillors from all political parties made a commitment to be ‘good corporate 
parents’ and improve the lives of cared for children 
[...]
s and care hub provisions within Cheshire 
East.

Cheshire East Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report



OFFICIAL
3

8.2. The Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding Children Board for 2017-18 is 
on the January agenda for consideration by Committee.

Permanency Forum 

8.3.The Permanency Forum is a key forum for achieving the pledge around 
permanence in the Corporate Parenting Strategy.  The Forum takes place 
every week, led by Senior Officers. They meet with frontline practitioners and 
team managers to talk about all of our children who are identified as being in 
the early planning for permanence or where a plan of permanence has been 
agreed but not yet achieved. This model, recognised as positive practice by 
Ofsted, is becoming more embedded within services and is supporting 
productive permanency planning, review of care plans and providing scrutiny 
to reduce drift.

Specialist Support

8.4. Plans are currently underway to recruit a Social Worker to support 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) and homeless 16/17 year 
olds within the Cared for Service.  It is expected that this specialist support will 
give them the best opportunities within Cheshire East.

The National Protocol on Reducing Unnecessary Criminalisation of Looked 
After Children and Care Leavers

8.5. This National Protocol, published in November 2018, provides a framework to 
help local areas reduce criminalisation of cared for children and care leavers. 
It aims to inform social care and criminal justice agencies’ practice to ensure 
that these children, regardless of their placement type, are kept out of the 
criminal justice system where possible. The protocol is based on a multi-
agency approach, underpinned by listening to and learning from young people 
and use of restorative practice. 

9.      Health and Wellbeing Outcomes

9.1. An annual report on the health of cared for children and young people in 
2017-18 will be presented to the January Committee.

10.      
[...]


Update report, including how pledges have impacted CPOG Gill Betton/Keith Martin
Other LGA questions for each focus area CPOG Gill Betton




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children 2018-20
	QUARTERLY REVIEW OF 2018 - 2020 CARED FOR CHILDREN SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT

	7 The Health of Cared for Children and Young People Annual Report: 2017- 18
	8 Corporate Parenting Scorecard Quarter 2
	9 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017-18
	10 Corporate Parenting Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors S Gardiner, G Hayes, O Hunter, A Kolker and M Warren

Officers in attendance

Sam Ankers, Care Leaver Manager
Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children's Commissioning
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Shan McParland, Designated Nurse Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care
Kayleigh Wilshaw, Service Manager: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Butterill, B 
Dooley, L Durham and D Flude.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

34 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

The Chairman reported the following:

There was nothing to report from the Health and Wellbeing Workstream 
Group, which was due to meet shortly.

At its meeting on 13 December 2018, Council had endorsed the five 
pledges identified in the Corporate Parenting Strategy as the ways in 
which Cheshire East would act and behave towards those children in its 
care and those transitioning to adulthood.



35 THE HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
ANNUAL REPORT: 2017- 18 

The Committee received the above report, which outlined the delivery of 
health services to children in the care of Cheshire East Council during the 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  The report reviewed performance 
indicators, clinical work undertaken by the Wirral Community NHS Trust 
Cared for Children Health Team, service improvements and plans for 
further development. 

Members requested further information to be provided at the next meeting 
regarding the Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ) and the SDQ 
scores.

Following comments from Members regarding the statistics with respect to 
substance misuse, it was reported that in the future more qualitative 
reports would be requested from health teams.  In addition, Members 
would be provided with more information on the interventions offered to 
young people who were reported to have a substance misuse problem.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

36 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

A young person attended the meeting, together with Sam Ankers, Care 
Leaver Manager, and described his involvement in a tender for new 
children’s homes.  He and another young person had met with three 
providers and had agreed with the decision of the officer panel with 
respect to the stand-out provider.

37 SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN 2018-20 

Local Authorities are required to publish an annual Sufficiency Statement 
for children in care, which sets out their provision for cared for children, 
children on the edge of care or custody and care leavers.

Cheshire East’s Corporate Parenting Strategy and the Children and Young 
People’s Plan set out the principles by which agencies and services in 
Cheshire East ensure that children in care have the same opportunities as 
their peers to enable them to fulfil their potential and make a good start in 
adult life. It sets out the achievements so far, shared priorities for children 
and young people in care, and the actions to be taken to make a positive 
difference to their lives.  One of these is around striving to ensure that 
every child and young person will have the opportunity to live in a good, 
safe home locally – this is central to the sufficiency statement.

The Sufficiency Statement sets out how Cheshire East had met the 
standards of excellence set out in the 1989 Children’s Act and detailed 
achievements from 2017 and plans for 2018-2019.



In many respects, the sufficiency duty was being met and considerable 
improvements had been made over the previous 12 months to the whole 
system that worked to deliver excellent outcomes for children in care 
through good quality / value for money placements that were close to 
home.

The action plan is monitored on a quarterly basis to ensure that the 
improvement journey continues.  Actions include children’s home 
commissioning, and fostering recruitment and retention.

In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that:

 The average weekly cost of Cheshire East foster carers was £490, 
compared with just below £800 for IFAs (Independent Fostering 
Agencies).  The cost of internal residential provision was roughly in 
line with the North West average, while the cost of provision for 
leaving care in Cheshire East was lower than the North West leaving 
care framework.

 Only a small percentage of young people were moved outside 
Cheshire East, but they did not necessarily have to change school.

 It was ensured that cared for children attended good or outstanding 
schools.

RESOLVED - That the Sufficiency Statement be noted.

38 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD QUARTER 2 

Consideration was given to the Scorecard for the second quarter of 
2018/19.

In response to a question from a Member, it was confirmed that, although 
there was a reported increase in the number of children that moved homes 
in the quarter, this could be due in part to respite being reported as 
placement moves.  More information would be provided at a future 
meeting.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

39 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
     2017-18 

The Committee considered the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
Annual Report for 2017/2018, which covered 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018 and highlighted the activity, progress and challenges faced by 
Cheshire East Safeguarding Children Board.  There was a particular focus 
on the journey of the child, the refresh of both the Neglect and Early Help 
Strategies, Fact 22 (Project Crewe) and the impact this initiative had had 
on engagement with families, improvements in relation to number of 



families being supported through early help and the reduction in size of 
caseloads for social workers in one of the more challenging localities in 
Cheshire East.  The report also set out the achievements made in 2017 -
18 and the areas where improvements continued to be made.

Members were informed that this would be the last report of the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board, which was to become the Children’s 
Safeguarding Partnership.

Members of the Committee were assured that there would still be 
engagement with schools and children’s social care.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

40 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.

A resume of the following was given:

Councillors’ Commitment to Corporate Parenting
Participation of Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Investing in Children Award
Star Awards Celebration – Debrief and Next Steps
Cheshire East Apprenticeship Opportunities
Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children, 2018-20
Cheshire East Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
Permanency Forum
Specialist Support
The National Protocol on Reducing Unnecessary Criminalisation of 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers
The Health of Cared for Children and Young People in 2017-18
The Annual Report from the National Implementation Adviser for Care 
Leavers
Corporate Parenting Forward Plan 

RESOLVED - That the update be noted.

41 FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETING DATES 

RESOLVED

(a) That the next meeting take place at 4pm on Tuesday 19 March 2019.

(b) That the meeting scheduled for Tuesday 23 April 2019 be cancelled.



(c) That approval be given for meetings in the next municipal year as 
follows:

Tuesday 18 June 2019
Tuesday 16 July 2019
Tuesday 17 September 2019
Tuesday 12 November 2019
Tuesday 21 January 2020
Tuesday 17 March 2020
Tuesday 19 May 2020

All meetings would begin at 4pm.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.20 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


